



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 538/2017**
SUNIL KUMARPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Manish Paliwal & Ms.
Megha Yadav, Advs.

versus

LARSEN AND TOUBRO LTD.Defendant

Through: Mr. Ankit Chaturvedi & Ms.
Souravi Das, Advs.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **05.09.2024**

CS(COMM) 538/2017

1. As per office note, List of Witnesses filed by defendant is on record, whereas fresh List of Witnesses has not been filed by plaintiff till date. It is stated by learned counsel for the plaintiff that he has filed the same yesterday due to not receiving instructions from the plaintiff. So, cost of Rs.1000/- is imposed upon the plaintiff to be deposited with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee and now the last and final opportunity is granted to the plaintiff to take requisite steps as per law to bring the same on record.

2. It is stated by learned counsel for the defendant that now he has received copy of Evidence Affidavit of Mr. Sunil Kumar in compliance of last order dated 04.07.2024. No PW is present today.

3. It be noted that vide order dated 29.04.2024, it was directed that concerned trial court is requested to expedite the conclusion of the suit. So, no adjournments shall be granted to the parties in the future unless absolutely necessary and all compliances shall be made by the parties



within the timeline fixed in the present matter.

4. Re-notify the matter for PE on date fixed i.e.
30.09.2024.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
SEPTEMBER 5, 2024/ab
[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)