



\$~9

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(COMM) 538/2017

SUNIL KUMAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Manish Paliwal, ms. Megha
Yadav & Ms. Tripti Das, Advs.
(Mob. 9643734321)

versus

LARSEN AND TOUBRO LTD.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Ankit Chaturvedi, Adv.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

13.12.2024

**IA No.48137/2024 under Order XVI Rule 1(3) CPC
moved by the plaintiff for amendment in the List of
Witnesses**

Learned counsel for the defendant objects to the captioned IA and submits that he wants to file reply to the captioned IA.

Re-notify the captioned IA on the next date of hearing.

CS(COMM) 538/2017

As per office note, hard copy of Evidence Affidavit of Mr. Sunil Kumar alongwith proof of cost of Rs.15000/-, filed by the plaintiff are on record.

At this stage, it is jointly stated by learned counsels for the parties that there are chances of settlement between the parties and that the matter may be sent to Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre. At the joint request, the matter is referred to Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre for exploring the possibility of amicable settlement. Accordingly, both the parties are directed to appear before learned Mediator on 08.01.2025 at 2.30 p.m.



Re-notify the matter reporting of settlement, if any, or in the alternative for further proceedings on **17.03.2025**. It is clarified that in case settlement efforts are not successful, the defendant will file reply to the captioned IA before the next date of hearing with copy to the opposite side.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
DECEMBER 13, 2024/ab
[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)