



\$~12

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(COMM) 538/2017

SUNIL KUMAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Manish Paliwal, Adv.

versus

LARSEN AND TOUBRO LTD.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Sumeet Singh & Mr. Harshit
S. Gahlot, Advs.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

17.10.2025

**IA No.48137/2024 under Order XVI Rule 1(3) CPC
moved by the plaintiff for amendment in the List of
Witnesses**

1. As per office note, there is no fresh filing in the present matter.
2. Reply to the above-captioned IA has not been filed by the defendant till date.
3. Heard. By way of the above-captioned IA, the applicant/plaintiff seeks to update the List of Witnesses, filed earlier. In the interest of justice, the captioned IA is allowed and Amended/updated List of Witnesses filed by the plaintiff is allowed to be taken on record. Accordingly, the captioned IA stands disposed of.

CS(COMM) 538/2017

4. The report of Mediation has not yet been received. Be awaited for the next date of hearing.
5. Learned counsel for the defendant submits that the Evidence Affidavit of PW/ Mr. Tony Chauhan has not been filed. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the same shall be filed with copy to the opposite side before the next date of hearing. Let the needful be done as sated.



6. Vide order dated 14.10.2025, the Hon'ble Court has appointed a Local Commissioner in the present matter for recording of evidence.

7. Learned counsels for the parties are directed to co-ordinate with the learned Local Commissioner for fixing the date for recording of evidence, as per their convenience and as per the convenience of Ld. Local Commissioner.

Re-notify the matter awaiting report of Ld. Local Commissioner on 13.02.2026.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
OCTOBER 17, 2025/ab